## 11756454

# CH \$40.00

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Adams Steel, LLC	09/01/2007

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SA Recycling LLC, a Delaware limited liability company	
Street Address:	3200 East Frontera Street	
City:	Anaheim	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code: 92806		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11736434

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)551-1705

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202 551 1700

Email: prosecutiondocketing@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER LLP

Address Line 1: 875 15th Street, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	73296.00002.UTL1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jane Invoung Song

Total Attachments: 3

source=73296\_2\_UTL\_Assignment2#page1.tif source=73296\_2\_UTL\_Assignment2#page2.tif source=73296\_2\_UTL\_Assignment2#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020751 FRAME: 0143

500505098

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Adams Steel, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignor"), which owns the patent application set forth in attached Schedule A (hereinafter referred to as "the Patent Application"), to SA Recycling LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee"), which is desirous of acquiring any and all rights that Assignor may have in and to the Patent Application, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

WHEREAS the Assignor represents and warrants that it is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Application listed in the attached Schedule A (the Patent Application);

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above Assignor has sold and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Application, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, extensions and re-examinations thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent relating thereto or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, and any Letters Patent thereon or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim priority in all foreign countries in accordance with International Treaties and Conventions and the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

The Assignor further covenants and agrees that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, it possesses full title to the Patent Application, and that it has the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of the Assignee, all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Patent Application in the Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by the Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession

1

or control of Assignor.	
in witness wheri	SOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this assignment to be
executed this day or	f <u>September</u> , 2007.
	adams steel, LeC
	Ву:
	Gabera Adam s Its: President
Assignment accepted:	
	SA RECYCLING LLC
	Ву:
	Mark Sweetman Its: Chief Financial Officer
	RS; CHELF BRANCIAL OLLICET

LEGAL\_US\_W # 56985594.2

2

## SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patent Application Serial Number	11/736,434,
Filing Date	April 17, 2007
Title	Methods and Apparatuses for Freight
A 1940	Container Loading
Inventors	George Adams
RELY OLLO CO	Terry Scot Adams
	Michael J. Adams
US Priority	Prov. App. SN 60/893,022 (filed 2007-03-05)

LEGAL\_US\_W # 56985594.

**RECORDED: 04/03/2008** 

3

PATENT REEL: 020751 FRAME: 0146